## ORDINANCE

## 73-1

## AMENDING KENDALL COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AS AMENDED

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Francis J. and Shirley D. Coyne did petition the Zoning Board of Appeals of Kendall County for a public hearing in the manner required by law and the ordinances of Kendall County, Illinois for a proposed amendment to the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance, adopted May 10, 1960 and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, said Zoning Board of Appeals did thereupon publish notice of a hearing on said proposed amendment to said Zoning Ordinance as provided by the Statutes of the State of Illinois, and did then hold a public hearing on said proposed amendment on the 19th day of December, A.D., 1972 on the site described in the petition and at the conclusion of said hearing said Zoning Board of Appeals voted to deny this petition and recommended to the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that this petition be denied.

<u>NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED</u> by the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the following described property not be rezoned:

That part of the Northeast quarter of Section 22 in Township 35 north, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Kendall County, Illinois, described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 5 in Clark's Subdivision of part of the said northeast quarter of Section 22, according to the plat thereof recorded in Book "K" of deeds, page 234, and running thence northerly along the east line of Lots 5 and 13, in said subdivision, and the northerly extension thereof, 1624 feet; thence westerly and parallel with the south line

241

Page two

of said northeast quarter, 458 feet; thence southerly and parallel with the west line of said northeast quarter, 99 feet; thence westerly and parallel with the southerly line of said northeast quarter, 398 feet, more or less, to a point in the east line of the west 800 feet of said northeast quarter; thence southerly along the said east line of the west 800 feet of the northeast quarter, 1525 feet, more or less, to the south line of said northeast quarter; thence easterly, along said south line to the point of beginning; excepting therefrom the west 132 feet of the south half of said Lot 5 in Clark's Subdivision. Containing 30 acres, more or less.

PASSED THIS <u>9</u> DAY OF <u>January</u>, 1973

Chairman, Kendall County Board

ATTEST: